

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED
(UEN: 197401983H)
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2020

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED
(UEN: 197401983H)
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 MARCH 2020

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
Directors' Statement	1 - 2
Independent Auditor's Report	3 - 5
Statement of Financial Position	6
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	7
Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Financial Statements	10 - 37

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

Directors' Statement

1

The directors are pleased to present their statement to the members together with the audited financial statements of Wilson Cables Private Limited (the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 March 2020.

Opinion of the directors

In the opinion of the directors:

- (a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2020 and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date; and
- (b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Directors

The directors in office at the date of this statement are:

Ashwin Chidambaram Muthiah
Govind Dattatraya Panse
Radhakrishnan Sivathanu Pillai
Manish Nagpal

Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares and debentures

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

Directors' interests in shares and debentures

According to the register of directors' shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50, none of the directors of the Company who held office at the end of the financial year had any interest in the shares or debentures of the Company or its related corporations, except as follows:

<u>Name of Director</u>	<u>Direct interest</u>	
	<u>At</u> <u>01.04.2019</u>	<u>At</u> <u>31.03.2020</u>
Ordinary shares of Rs10 each of the holding company (Sicagen India Limited)		
Ashwin Chidambaram Muthiah	41,838	41,838

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

Directors' Statement

2

Share options

There were no share options granted during the financial year to subscribe for unissued shares of the Company.

During the financial year, there were no shares issued by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company.

There were no unissued shares of the Company under option at the end of the financial year.

Independent auditor

The auditors, Robert Yam & Co PAC, have expressed their willingness to accept re-appointment.

On behalf of the Board of Directors



Govind Dattatraya Panse
Director



Ashwin Chidambaram Muthiah
Director

8 JUN 2020

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

Independent Auditor's Report For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020

3

To the members of WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Wilson Cables Private Limited (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the Act) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (FRSs) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2020 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (SSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (ACRA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement set out on pages 1 to 2 but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

Independent Auditor's Report For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020

4

To the members of WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED (cont'd)

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

ROBERT YAM & CO PAC

Incorporated with limited liability
UEN: 201833873N

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

Independent Auditor's Report For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020

5

To the members of WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED (cont'd)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont'd)

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Robert Yam & Co PAC

Robert Yam & Co PAC
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants
Singapore

8 June 2020

SY_MCD/CAL/rbm

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED**Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2020**

6

	Note	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	9,705,048	8,381,867
Investment in subsidiaries	6	1,333,933	1,081,311
		<u>11,038,981</u>	<u>9,463,178</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	7	15,526,723	11,405,716
Trade and other receivables	8	18,721,997	9,442,906
Other current assets	9	91,265	79,468
Cash and cash equivalents	10	614,321	1,820,156
		<u>34,954,306</u>	<u>22,748,246</u>
Total assets		<u>45,993,287</u> =====	<u>32,211,424</u> =====
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	6,886,216	6,886,216
Retained earnings		13,072,834	12,951,868
Total equity		<u>19,959,050</u>	<u>19,838,084</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities	12	431,740	431,740
Loans and borrowings	13	808,205	1,315,808
Lease liabilities	22	1,738,964	-
		<u>2,978,909</u>	<u>1,747,548</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	12,884,843	1,638,912
Loans and borrowings	13	10,005,402	8,986,880
Lease liabilities	22	165,083	-
		<u>23,055,328</u>	<u>10,625,792</u>
Net current assets		<u>11,898,978</u>	<u>12,122,454</u>
Total liabilities		<u>26,034,237</u>	<u>12,373,340</u>
Net assets		<u>19,959,050</u>	<u>19,838,084</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>45,993,287</u> =====	<u>32,211,424</u> =====

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED**Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020**

7

	Note	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Revenue	15	47,248,440	30,727,700
Cost of sales		(44,958,910)	(30,069,582)
Gross profit		2,289,530	658,118
Other income	16	571,988	1,425,607
Other gains	19	-	197,645
Selling and distribution costs		(1,368,736)	(1,346,196)
Administrative expenses	17	(584,546)	(555,361)
Impairment loss on financial assets	8	(265,000)	(43,857)
Other losses	19	(93,362)	-
Finance costs	20	(428,908)	(301,063)
Profit before tax		120,966	34,893
Income tax benefit	21	-	-
Net profit, representing total comprehensive income for the year		120,966	34,893

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED**Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020****8**

	Share capital S\$	Retained earnings S\$	Total S\$
Balance at 1 April 2018	5,886,216	12,916,975	18,803,191
Issue of ordinary shares (Note 11)	1,000,000	-	1,000,000
Net profit, representing total comprehensive income for the year	-	34,893	34,893
Balance at 31 March 2019	<u>6,886,216</u> =====	<u>12,951,868</u> =====	<u>19,838,084</u> =====
Balance at 1 April 2019	6,886,216	12,951,868	19,838,084
Net profit, representing total comprehensive income for the year	-	120,966	120,966
Balance at 31 March 2020	<u>6,886,216</u> =====	<u>13,072,834</u> =====	<u>19,959,050</u> =====

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED
**Statement of Cash Flows
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020**
9

	Note	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Cash flow from operating activities:			
Profit before taxation		120,966	34,893
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	5	823,637	706,494
Fair value gain on other financial liabilities	19	-	(124,500)
Interest income	16	(447)	(173)
Finance costs	20	428,908	301,063
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	19	523	(196)
Operating surplus before working capital changes		1,373,587	917,581
Changes in working capital:			
Trade and other receivables		(9,279,091)	(1,065,392)
Other current assets		(11,797)	(37,152)
Inventories		(4,121,007)	1,508,133
Trade and other payables		11,245,931	(1,256,779)
Cash (used in)/generated from operations		(792,377)	66,391
Interest received		447	173
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities		(791,930)	66,564
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Incorporation of subsidiary		-	(10,000)
Quasi equity loan to subsidiary		(252,622)	(564,604)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(41,412)	(48,160)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		600	3,907
Net cash used in investing activities		(293,434)	(618,857)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Interest paid		(428,908)	(301,063)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	11	-	1,000,000
Lease payment		(202,482)	-
Net proceeds from bank borrowings		729,818	950,713
Fixed deposits pledged		-	(200,000)
Net cash from financing activities		98,428	1,449,650
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		(986,936)	897,357
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year		580,430	(316,927)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	10	(406,506)	580,430

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities:

(in S\$)	1 April 2019	Cash flows	Non-cash changes	
			Lease renewal	31 March 2020
Lease liabilities	1,935,342	(202,482)	171,187	1,904,047

There are no reconciliation and for the non-cash changes in liabilities arising from financing activities in the prior year.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. General information

Wilson Cables Private Limited (the "Company") is a limited liability private company incorporated and domiciled in Singapore. The address of its registered office and principal place of business is located at 142 Gul Circle, Jurong Industrial Estate, Singapore 629602.

The principal activities of the Company are those relating to manufacture and sale of cables, wires and other related products and general wholesale trade.

The Company's immediate and ultimate holding company is Sicagen India Limited, a company incorporated in India.

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 8 June 2020.

2. Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") and the related interpretations to FRS ("INT FRS") as issued by the Accounting Standards Council in Singapore. They are in compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50.

2.2 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention except where a financial reporting standard requires an alternative treatment (such as fair values) as disclosed where appropriate in these financial statements. The accounting policies in the financial reporting standards may not be applied when the effect of applying them is not material. The disclosures required by financial reporting standards may not be provided if the information resulting from that disclosure is not material.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

2.4 Basis of presentation

Consolidated financial statements have not been presented as the Company is a wholly owned subsidiary. The address of the parent company presenting the group financial statements is Adayar House, Chennai - 600085, Tamilnadu, India.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and revised standards that are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2019. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

3 Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**3.1 Property, plant and equipment**

All items of property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation on leasehold buildings, renovation and computers is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives of 20 years, 18.9 years and 3 years, respectively.

Depreciation on other property, plant and equipment is calculated using the reducing balance method to allocate their depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	<u>Useful lives</u>
Plant and machinery	5 - 10 years
Electrical fittings & installation	10 years
Factory equipment	10 years
Laboratory equipment	10 years
Office equipment	10 years
Furniture & fittings	10 years
Motor vehicles	5 years

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on derecognition of the asset is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

3.2 Investments in subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the Company and the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The existence and effect of substantive potential voting rights that the Company has the practical ability to exercise (that is, substantive rights) are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity.

An investment in a subsidiary is accounted for at cost less impairment losses, if any. Impairment loss recognised in profit or loss for a subsidiary is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The carrying value and the net book value of the investment in a subsidiary are not necessarily indicative of the amount that would be realised in a current market exchange.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

3.3 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when an annual impairment test for an asset is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal and its value-in-use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss, except for assets that are previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is measured at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

3.4 Financial Instruments

Recognition and derecognition of financial instruments:

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All other financial instruments (including regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets) are recognised and derecognised, as applicable, using trade date accounting or settlement date accounting. At initial recognition, the financial asset or financial liability is measured at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset or financial liability.

A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the entity neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

A financial liability is removed from the statement of financial position when, and only when, it is extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

3.4 Financial instruments (cont'd)

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Financial asset classified as measured at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), that is (a) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and (b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) in either of the following circumstances: (1) the liabilities are managed, evaluated and reported internally on a fair value basis; or (2) the designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. All other financial liabilities are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Reclassification of any financial liability is not permitted.

3.5 Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss and financial guarantee contracts. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 180 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

3.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, fixed deposits and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, these also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Company's cash management.

3.7 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average method. The cost of finished goods and work-in-progress comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity) but excludes borrowing costs. Where necessary, allowance is provided for damaged, obsolete and slow-moving items to adjust the carrying value of inventories to the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

3.8 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. Changes in estimates are reflected in profit or loss in the financial year they occur.

3.9 Government grants

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the statement of financial position and is amortised to profit or loss over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

Government grants related to income are recognised in profit or loss and included in other income on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.

3.10 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are capitalised as part of the cost of a qualifying asset if they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of that asset. Capitalisation of borrowing costs commences when the activities to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in progress and the expenditures and borrowing costs are incurred. Borrowing costs are capitalised until the assets are substantially completed for their intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

3.11 Share capital and share issuance expenses

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.

3.12 Leases

These accounting policies are applied on and after the initial application date of FRS 116, 1 April 2019.

The Company assesses at contract, inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

As lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets.

Right-of-use assets

The company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting policy for impairment is disclosed in Note 3.3.

The Company's right-of-use assets are presented within property, plant and equipment (Note 5).

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease. If the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

3.12 Leases (cont'd)

Lease liabilities (cont'd)

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company's lease liabilities are included in the note on leases (Note 22).

The following accounting policy was applied before the initial application date of FRS 116, 1 April 2019.

As lessee

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of incentives provided by the lessor is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

3.13 Employee benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Company pays fixed contributions into separate entities such as the Central Provident Fund on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid.

(b) Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

3.14 Revenue recognition

The financial reporting standard on revenue from contracts with customers establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer (which excludes estimates of variable consideration that are subject to constraints, such as right of return exists, trade discounts, volume rebates and changes to the transaction price arising from modifications), net of any related sales taxes and excluding any amounts collected on behalf of third parties. An asset (goods or services) is transferred when or as the customer obtains control of that asset. As a practical expedient the effects of any significant financing component is not adjusted if the payment for the good or service will be within one year.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

3.14 Revenue recognition (cont'd)

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when the performance obligation is satisfied by transferring a promised good or service to the customer. Control of the goods is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods (in this respect, incoterms are considered).

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

3.15 Income taxes

Current income tax for current and prior periods is recognised at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax is recognised for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction.

A deferred income tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax losses can be utilised.

Deferred income tax is measured:

- a) at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.
- b) based on the tax consequence that will follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amounts of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred income taxes are recognised as income or expense in profit or loss, except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction which is recognised directly in equity.

3.16 Foreign currency

Transactions in a currency other than the functional currency ("foreign currency") are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Currency exchange differences resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the closing rates at the end of the reporting period are recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

4. Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods. Management is of the opinion that there is no significant judgment made in applying accounting policies that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period.

4.1 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(a) Net realisable value of inventories

Inventory write-down is made based on the current market conditions, historical experience and selling goods of similar nature. It could change significantly as a result of changes in market conditions. A review is made periodically on inventories for excess inventories, obsolescence and declines in net realisable value and an allowance is recorded against the inventory balances for any such declines. The realisable value represents the best estimate of the recoverable amount and is based on the most reliable evidence available and inherently involves estimates regarding the future expected realisable value. The carrying amounts of inventories at the end of each reporting period are disclosed in Note 7 (Inventories) to the financial statements.

(b) Impairment of loans and receivables

The trade receivables are subject to the expected credit loss model under the financial reporting standard on financial instruments. The expected lifetime losses are recognised from initial recognition of these assets. These assets are Company based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due for measuring the expected credit losses. The allowance matrix is based on its historical observed default rates (over a period of certain months) over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. The loss allowance was determined accordingly. The carrying amounts might change materially within the next reporting year but these changes may not arise from assumptions or other sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting year. The carrying amount is disclosed in the Note 8 (Trade and other receivables) to the financial statements.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020**

5. Property, plant and equipment

	Leasehold building S\$	Plant and machinery S\$	Electrical fittings and installation S\$	Factory equipment S\$	Laboratory equipment S\$	Office equipment S\$	Furniture and fittings S\$	Motor vehicles S\$	Computers S\$	Renovation S\$	Employee accommodation S\$	Total S\$
2020												
Cost												
As at 01.04.2019	7,986,812	9,944,629	727,791	217,193	355,973	118,462	196,441	204,687	448,067	104,928	-	20,304,983
Effects of adopting FRS 116 (Note 29)	1,865,484	-	-	-	-	22,450	-	-	-	-	47,408	1,935,342
At 01.04.2019 (restated)	9,852,296	9,944,629	727,791	217,193	355,973	140,912	196,441	204,687	448,067	104,928	47,408	22,240,325
- Additions	185,927	21,766	1,990	-	1,346	-	-	-	1,570	-	-	212,599
- Disposals	(600)	-	-	-	(6,580)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,180)
As at 31.03.2020	10,037,623	9,966,395	729,781	217,193	350,739	140,912	196,441	204,687	449,637	104,928	47,408	22,445,744
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses												
As at 01.04.2019	2,281,423	8,023,152	455,999	164,857	259,858	45,816	121,113	132,624	431,394	6,880	-	11,923,116
Charge for the year	458,290	233,533	26,065	5,000	9,200	13,355	7,197	13,179	14,339	5,552	37,927	823,637
Disposal	(53)	-	-	-	(6,004)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,057)
As at 31.03.2020	2,739,660	8,256,685	482,064	169,857	263,054	59,171	128,310	145,803	445,733	12,432	37,927	12,740,696

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020**

5. Property, plant and equipment (cont'd)

2019	Leasehold building S\$	Plant and machinery S\$	Electrical fittings and installation S\$	Factory equipment S\$	Laboratory equipment S\$	Office equipment S\$	Furniture and fittings S\$	Motor vehicles S\$	Computers S\$	Renovation S\$	Employee Accommodation S\$	Total S\$
Cost												
As at 01.04.2018	7,986,812	10,044,572	727,791	217,193	316,300	113,012	196,441	204,687	444,276	103,428	-	20,354,511
- Additions	-	1,200	-	-	39,673	5,450	-	-	3,791	1,500	-	51,611
- Disposals	-	(101,143)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(101,143)
As at 31.03.2019	7,986,812	9,944,629	727,791	217,193	355,973	118,462	196,441	204,687	448,067	104,928	-	20,304,981
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses												
As at 01.04.2018	1,940,080	7,853,547	427,288	159,328	251,593	38,293	113,156	116,521	412,880	1,368	-	11,314,051
Charge for the year	341,343	267,037	28,711	5,529	8,265	7,523	7,957	16,103	18,514	5,512	-	706,491
Disposal	-	(97,432)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(97,432)
As at 31.03.2019	2,281,423	8,023,152	455,999	164,857	259,858	45,816	121,113	132,624	431,394	6,880	-	11,923,111
Net book value												
As at 31.03.2020	7,297,963	1,709,710	247,717	47,336	87,685	81,741	68,131	58,884	3,904	92,496	9,481	9,705,041
As at 31.03.2019	5,705,389	1,921,477	271,792	52,336	96,115	72,646	75,328	72,063	16,673	98,048	-	8,381,861

(a) The leasehold building with a carrying amount of \$7,297,963 (2019: \$5,705,389) is mortgaged to secure the Company's bank loans (Note 13).

(b) During the financial year, the Company acquired property, plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of \$41,412 (2019: \$51,614) by cash of \$41,412 (2019: \$48,160). There were acquisitions of certain assets under right-of-use assets relating to property, plant and equipment with a total cost of \$171,187 acquired by means of finance leases related to right-of-use assets.

(c)	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Allocation of depreciation expense:		
- cost of sales	781,981	656,437
- selling and distribution expenses	13,179	16,103
- administrative and establishment expenses	28,477	33,954
	<u>823,637</u>	<u>706,494</u>

(d) Right-of-use assets acquired under leasing arrangements are presented together with the owned assets of the same class. Details of such leased assets are disclosed in Note 22.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020**

21

6. Investment in subsidiaries

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Unquoted shares, at cost	10,000	10,000
Quasi-equity loan receivable	1,323,933	1,071,311
	<u>1,333,933</u>	<u>1,081,311</u>
Movements during the year:		
At beginning of the year	1,081,311	-
Subscription of new shares	-	10,000
Quasi-equity loan advanced	252,622	564,604
Transfer from other receivables	-	506,707
	<u>1,333,933</u>	<u>1,081,311</u>

The Company has the following subsidiaries as at the end of the reporting period:

	Principal activities	Country of business/ incorporation	Cost of investment		Proportion of ownership interest held by the Company	
			2020 S\$	2019 S\$	2020 %	2019 %
<i>Held by the Company</i>						
Wilson Far East Private Limited	General wholesale trade including importers and exporter	Singapore	10,000	10,000	100	100
Wilson Cables Singapore (MMR) Limited	Manufacture and sale of cables, wires and other related products and general wholesale trade	Myanmar	-*	-*	80	80

*** Designation of quasi-equity loan receivable**

In prior year, the Company had designated the other receivables from Wilson Cables Singapore (MMR) Limited as quasi-equity loan receivable. The cost of investment of USD120,000 is unpaid as at the date of report.

7. Inventories

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Raw materials	1,982,522	2,474,943
Parts and supplies	345,379	407,576
Work-in-progress	986,016	616,278
Finished goods & trading stock	11,323,342	7,906,919
Goods in transit	889,464	-
	<u>15,526,723</u>	<u>11,405,716</u>

8. Trade and other receivables

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Trade receivables:		
Related parties	26,223	40,232
Non-related parties	18,485,422	7,194,685
GST receivables	152,736	104,058
Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables	(259,297)	(312,540)
	<u>18,405,084</u>	<u>7,026,435</u>
Non-trade receivables:		
Amount due from subsidiary	-	2,237,092
Refundable deposits	311,768	143,820
Sundry receivables	5,145	35,559
	<u>18,721,997</u>	<u>9,442,906</u>
	=====	=====

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 to 180 days' terms. They are recognised at their original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

Sundry receivables and amounts due from subsidiary are non-trade related, unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on 180 days' terms.

Trade receivables that are impaired

	Collective impaired S\$	Individually impaired S\$	Total S\$
Movement in the allowance for impairment:			
Balance as at 1 April 2018	268,682	100,644	369,326
Charge for the year	-	206,912	206,912
Reversal	(163,055)	-	(163,055)
Written off	-	(100,643)	(100,643)
	<u>105,627</u>	<u>206,913</u>	<u>312,540</u>
Balance as at 31 March 2019	105,627	206,913	312,540
Charge for the year	-	342,115	342,115
Reversal	(77,115)	-	(77,115)
Written off	-	(318,243)	(318,243)
	<u>28,512</u>	<u>230,785</u>	<u>259,297</u>
Balance as at 31 March 2020	=====	=====	=====

The trade receivables are subject to the expected credit loss model under the financial reporting standard on financial instruments. The methodology applied for impairment loss is the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables. The expected lifetime losses are recognised from initial recognition of these assets. These assets are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due for measuring the expected credit losses. The allowance matrix is based on its historical observed default rates (over a period of 12 months) over the expected life of the trade receivables and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. At every reporting date the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. The loss allowance was determined as follows for both trade receivables and contract assets:

8. Trade and other receivables (cont'd)

	Gross amount		ELR		Loss allowance	
	2020 S\$	2019 S\$	2020	2019	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Trade receivables:						
Local sales:						
Current	1,585,901	1,873,144	0.8%	2.8%	13,072	52,643
1 to 30 days past due	1,586,544	881,836	0.3%	1.0%	4,563	8,974
31 to 60 days past due	939,828	1,041,280	0.1%	0.6%	1,340	6,500
61 to 90 days past due	495,149	477,408	0.3%	0.6%	1,690	3,026
Over 90 days past due	481,262	303,379	1.6%	11.4%	7,847	34,484
	<u>5,088,684</u>	<u>4,577,047</u>			<u>28,512</u>	<u>105,627</u>
Export sales*	13,422,961	2,657,870	0%	0%	-	-
Total	<u>18,511,645</u>	<u>7,234,917</u>			<u>28,512</u>	<u>105,627</u>

* Based on historical data, all export sales are mainly secured by letter of credit, advance payment and credit insurance. There have been no historical losses.

For purpose of impairment assessment, the other receivables are considered to have low credit risk and are not due. There has been no significant increase in the risk of default on the amounts due from related parties since initial recognition. Accordingly, for the purpose of impairment assessment for these receivables, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses (ECL). No loss allowance is deemed necessary.

Trade receivables from customers that are insured by trade credit insurance underwritten by a reputable insurer in Singapore amounting to S\$13,437,879 (2019: S\$2,980,436) at the end of the reporting period.

Trade and other receivables denominated in foreign currency at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
United States Dollar	<u>12,953,432</u>	<u>1,739,960</u>

9. Other current assets

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Prepayments	<u>91,265</u>	<u>79,468</u>

10. Cash and cash equivalents

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Cash on hand	2,000	5,000
Cash at bank	412,321	615,156
Fixed deposits	200,000	1,200,000
	<u>614,321</u>	<u>1,820,156</u>

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020****24****10. Cash and cash equivalents (cont'd)**

Fixed deposits are made for one year (2019: seven days to one year), depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company, and earn interests at the respective short-term deposit rates. The short-term deposit rates at the end of the reporting period is 0.7% (2019: 0.7% to 1.0%) per annum.

Fixed deposits amounting to S\$200,000 (2019: S\$200,000) are pledged in relation to the security granted for certain borrowings (Note 13).

Cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
United States Dollars	414,131 =====	553,985 =====

For the purpose of presenting the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Cash and bank balances (as above)	614,321	1,820,156
Less: Bank overdrafts (Note 13)	(820,827)	(1,039,726)
Pledged fixed deposits	(200,000)	(200,000)
Cash and cash equivalents per statement of cash flows	(406,506) =====	580,430 =====

11. Share capital

	2020		2019	
	No. of ordinary shares	S\$	No. of ordinary shares	S\$
<u>Issued and fully paid</u>				
Beginning of financial year	6,886,216	6,886,216	5,886,216	5,886,216
Shares issued	-	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
End of financial year	6,886,216 =====	6,886,216 =====	6,886,216 =====	6,886,216 =====

All issued ordinary shares are fully paid. There is no par value for these ordinary shares. The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry one vote per share without restriction. The holders of the ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company.

During the previous financial year, the Company issued 1,000,000 ordinary shares for a total consideration of S\$1,000,000 for cash to provide additional working capital. The newly issued shares rank pari passu in all respects with the previously issued shares.

12. Deferred income tax liabilities

	Accelerated tax depreciation S\$	Tax losses S\$	Other temporary differences S\$	Total S\$
2020				
At 01.04.2019	797,531	(260,815)	(104,976)	431,740
(Credited)/charged to profit or loss	(18,397)	(71,619)	90,016	-
At 31.03.2020	<u>779,134</u>	<u>(332,434)</u>	<u>(14,960)</u>	<u>431,740</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====
2019				
At 01.04.2018	869,119	(409,285)	(28,094)	431,740
(Credited)/charged to profit or loss	(71,588)	148,470	(76,882)	-
At 31.03.2019	<u>797,531</u>	<u>(260,815)</u>	<u>(104,976)</u>	<u>431,740</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====

13. Loans and borrowings

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Current:		
Term loan	507,603	507,603
Trust receipts/import financing	5,531,302	6,439,551
Revolving credit facility	1,200,000	1,000,000
Bank overdraft (Note 10)	820,827	1,039,726
Trade finance	1,945,670	-
	<u>10,005,402</u>	<u>8,986,880</u>
	=====	=====
Non-current:		
Term loan	808,205	1,315,808
	<u>808,205</u>	<u>1,315,808</u>
	=====	=====
Total borrowings	10,813,607	10,302,688
	=====	=====

The term loan bears interest at 1% (2019: 1%) above the Bank's cost of funds for interest period of 1 or 3 months, which is 2.3% (2019: 2.95%) per annum at the end of the reporting period, and is repayable over 60 (2019: 60) monthly instalments from the date of the first disbursement.

Trust receipt/import financing facility bears interest at the Bank's 2.2% (2019: 2.25%) above the Bank's cost of funds, which is 3.3% to 4.05% (2019: 3.7% to 5.05%) per annum at the end of the reporting period, and for maximum tenor of 150 days inclusive of suppliers' credit.

Revolving credit facility bears interest at 2.5% (2019: 2.5%) above the Bank's cost of funds for interest period of 1 or 3 months, which is 4.45% (2019: 4.45%) per annum at the end of the reporting period.

13. Loans and borrowings (cont'd)

Bank overdraft bears interest at the Bank's prevailing prime rate, which is 5.25% (2019: 5.25%) per annum at end of the reporting period.

The term loans, trust receipt/import financing facility, revolving credit facility and bank overdraft are secured by a first legal mortgage over the property at 142 Gul Circle, Jurong Industrial Estate, Singapore 629602 and the fixed deposits of S\$200,000.

Trade financing facility bears interest at 4.25% above LIBOR, which is 6.10% to 6.41% (2019: Nil) per annum at the end of the reporting period, and for maximum tenor of 90 days inclusive of suppliers' credit. The trade financing facility is secured by pledge on the cargo being shipped for which financing is intended to be provided and corporate guarantee from the related company.

14. Trade and other payables

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Trade payables - non-related parties	12,622,284	1,280,321
Other payables:		
Amount due to holding company	-	47,512
Accrued expenses	262,559	307,625
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (Note 23a)	-	3,454
	<u>12,884,843</u>	<u>1,638,912</u>
	=====	=====

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 to 180 days' terms.

Amount due to holding company is non-trade related, unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 to 60 days' terms.

Trade and other payables denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
United States Dollar	10,936,708	798,727
Indian Rupee	-	50,967
Euro	-	662
	<u>=====</u>	<u>=====</u>

15. Revenue

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
<u>Sale of goods</u>		
Sale of cables and wires	31,914,288	30,727,700
Sale of chemicals	15,334,152	-
	<u>47,248,440</u>	<u>30,727,700</u>
	=====	=====

The revenue is recognised based on point in time. All the fixed price contracts are less than 12 months and comprised of 48% (2019: 60%) local sales and 52% (2019: 40%) export sales.

WILSON CABLES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020****27**

16. Other Income	2020	2019
	S\$	S\$
Sale of scrap	489,198	485,477
Interest income	447	173
Sundry income	82,343	939,957
	<u>571,988</u>	<u>1,425,607</u>
	=====	=====

17. Administrative costs

The following items have been included in arriving at administrative expenses.

	2020	2019
	S\$	S\$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	28,477	33,954
Directors' fees	-	12,000
Employee benefit expenses (Note 18)	353,620	223,545
Repair and maintenance	-	73,219
Transport and travelling	14,911	44,401
	<u>397,008</u>	<u>387,119</u>
	=====	=====

18. Employee benefits expense

	2020	2019
	S\$	S\$
Salaries, bonuses and allowances (including directors)	3,204,382	2,380,932
Central Provident Fund contributions	242,500	253,527
	<u>3,446,882</u>	<u>2,634,459</u>
	=====	=====
Allocation of employee benefits expense:		
- Cost of sales	2,364,287	1,683,531
- Selling and distribution expenses	728,975	727,383
- Administrative expenses	353,620	223,545
	<u>3,446,882</u>	<u>2,634,459</u>
	=====	=====

19. Profit before tax	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Raw materials and consumables used	44,083,065	25,317,936
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress (increase)	(3,786,161)	699,274
(Loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (Note)	(523)	196
Fair value gain on other financial liabilities (Note)	-	124,500
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (Note)	(92,839)	72,949
	=====	=====
Note: Presented in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as:		
Other gains	-	197,645
Other losses	(93,362)	-
	-----	-----
	(93,362)	197,645
	=====	=====
20. Finance costs	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Interest expense on:		
- Bank loans	95,391	98,251
- Interest on bank overdraft	36,401	19,942
- Import financing	264,686	182,870
- Trade finance	32,430	-
	-----	-----
Total finance costs	428,908	301,063
	=====	=====
21. Income taxes	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Current income tax:		
- Over provision in respect of previous years	-	-
	-----	-----
Deferred income tax:		
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences	25,486	24,531
- Over provision in respect of prior years	(25,486)	(24,531)
	-----	-----
	-	-
	-----	-----
Income tax benefit recognised in profit or loss	-	-
	=====	=====
<u>Reconciliation of effective tax rate</u>		
Profit before tax	120,966	34,893
	=====	=====
Tax at Singapore tax rate of 17% (2019: 17%)	20,564	5,932
Effects of:		
- expenses not deductible for tax purposes	5,023	18,599
- over provision in respect of prior years	(25,486)	(24,531)
- others	(101)	-
	-----	-----
Income tax benefit recognised in profit or loss	-	-
	=====	=====

22. Leases- where the Company is a lessee

The Company leases office premises from non-related parties under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights. The future minimum lease payables under non-cancellable operating leases contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not recognised as liabilities, are as follows:

(a) Carrying amounts of right-of-use assets classified within property, plant and equipment

	Leasehold buildings S\$	Office equipment S\$	Employee accommodation S\$	Total S\$
At 1 April 2019	1,865,484	22,450	47,408	1,935,342
Addition	171,187	-	-	171,187
Depreciation	(116,381)	(6,414)	(37,927)	(160,722)
At 31 March 2020	<u>1,920,290</u>	<u>16,036</u>	<u>9,481</u>	<u>1,945,807</u>

(b) Lease liabilities

The carrying amounts of lease liabilities are as follows and the maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in Note 26.

	2020 S\$
Current	165,083
Non-current	1,738,964
	<u>1,904,047</u>

(c) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	2020 S\$
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	160,722
Interest expense on lease liabilities	10,630
Total amount recognised in profit or loss	<u>171,352</u>

(d) Total cash outflow

The Company had total cash outflows for leases of S\$202,482 in 2020.

23. Related party transactions**(a) Sale and purchase of goods and services**

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions between the Company and related parties took place at terms agreed between the parties during the financial year:

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Share of expenses to subsidiaries	89,940	2,414,822
Share of expenses to holding company	300,000	400,000
Share of expenses to related companies	-	15,000
Services rendered from holding company	-	(88,771)
Purchase of assets from the holding company	-	(3,454)
Sales to related company	-	40,232
	=====	=====

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
Directors' fees	300,000	312,000
Salaries, bonuses and allowances	299,380	1,056,139
Central Provident Fund contributions	21,581	37,740
	-----	-----
	620,961	1,405,879
	=====	=====
Comprise amounts paid to:		
Directors	476,284	1,072,360
Other key management personnel	144,677	333,519
	-----	-----
	620,961	1,405,879
	=====	=====

Key management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly and indirectly.

Related companies are subsidiaries and associates of Sicagen India Limited and its subsidiaries.

24. Commitments

As at the end of the year, the Company is party to 15 (2019: 17) forward foreign exchange contracts. The contract/notional amount is US\$2,681,335 (2019: US\$1,997,793). Forward foreign exchange contracts are used to hedge foreign currency risk arising from the Company's purchases denominated in USD. The fair value at year end, is not material.

25. Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts presented in the statement of financial position relate to the following categories of assets and liabilities:

	2020 S\$	2019 S\$
<u>Financial assets</u>		
Financial assets at amortised cost:		
- Trade and other receivables	18,721,997	9,442,906
- Cash and cash equivalents	614,321	1,820,156
	<u>19,336,318</u>	<u>11,263,062</u>
	=====	=====
<u>Financial liabilities</u>		
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:		
- Loans and borrowings	10,813,607	10,302,688
- Trade and other payables	12,884,843	1,638,912
	<u>23,698,450</u>	<u>11,941,600</u>
	=====	=====

Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

26. Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operations. The key financial risks include credit risk, interest rate risk, currency risk and liquidity risk.

The board of directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for managing each of these risks on an informal basis. It is, and has been, throughout the current and previous financial year, the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken. All financial risk management activities are carried out following acceptable market practices and monitored by senior management staff.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The major classes of financial assets of the Company are trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents. For trade receivables, the Company adopts the policy of dealing with customers of appropriate credit standing and history. For other financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents), the Company minimises credit risk by dealing only with high credit quality counterparties.

26. Financial risk management (cont'd)**(a) Credit risk (cont'd)**

As the Company does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk for each class of financial instruments is the carrying amount of that class of financial instruments presented on the statement of financial position.

The Company's objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit risk exposure. The Company trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Company's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant.

For expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets, the three-stage approach in the financial reporting standard on financial instruments is used to measure the impairment allowance. Under this approach the financial assets move through the three stages as their credit quality changes. However, a simplified approach is permitted by the financial reporting standards on financial instruments for financial assets that do not have a significant financing component, such as trade receivables. On initial recognition, a day-1 loss is recorded equal to the 12-month ECL (or lifetime ECL for trade receivables), unless the assets are considered credit impaired.

For credit risk on trade receivables an ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of the debtors and an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss. Reviews and assessments of credit exposures in excess of designated limits are made. Renewals and reviews of credits limits are subject to the same review process.

Credit risk concentration profile

The credit risk concentration profile of trade receivables at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	< 2020 >		< 2019 >	
	S\$	% of total	S\$	% of total
<u>By country</u>				
Hong Kong	12,308,048	66%	-	-
Singapore	5,151,741	28%	5,346,760	74%
Myanmar	492,184	3%	1,157,001	16%
Cambodia	187,253	1%	597,740	8%
Indonesia	344,405	2%	107,929	2%
Others	28,015	0%	25,487	0%
	<u>18,511,646</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>7,234,917</u>	<u>100%</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====

At the end of the reporting period, approximately 92% (2019: 76%) of the Company's trade receivables were due from 24 (2019: 24) customers.

26. Financial risk management (cont'd)**(b) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to cash flows interest rate risk arises primarily from non-current loans and borrowings at variable rate. The Company has no policy to hedge against this interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Company's borrowings at variable rate on which effective hedge has not been entered into are denominated mainly in Singapore Dollar (SGD). If the SGD interest rate had been higher/lower by 1% (2019: 1%) with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the profit after tax would have been lower/higher by S\$88,903 (2019: S\$75,549) as a result of higher/lower interest expense on these borrowings.

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies. The Company incurs currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in a currency other than Singapore Dollar (SGD). The currency giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (USD). The Company ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at forward and spot rates, where necessary, to address short term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The following table demonstrates the effects arising from the net financial liability/asset position to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate against SGD, with all other variables including tax rate being held constant.

	2020 Profit after tax S\$	2019 Profit after tax S\$
USD/SGD - strengthened 4% (2019: 3%)	(104,484)	(29,948)
USD/SGD - weakened 4% (2019: 3%)	104,484	29,948

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company manages its liquidity risk by maintaining an adequate level of cash and cash equivalents. The directors are satisfied that funds are available to finance the operations of the Company.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

26. Financial risk management (cont'd)

(d) Liquidity risk (cont'd)

	1 year or less S\$	1 to 5 years S\$	Over 5 years S\$	Total S\$
<u>2020</u>				
Trade and other payables	12,884,843	-	-	12,884,843
Loans and borrowings	10,030,211	819,109	-	10,849,320
Lease liabilities	182,872	673,169	2,334,310	3,190,351
	<u>23,097,926</u>	<u>1,492,278</u>	<u>2,334,310</u>	<u>26,924,514</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====
<u>2019</u>				
Trade and other payables	1,638,912	-	-	1,638,912
Loans and borrowings	9,023,365	1,351,521	-	10,374,886
	<u>10,662,277</u>	<u>1,351,521</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,013,798</u>
	=====	=====	=====	=====
			2020	2019
			S\$	S\$
Bank facilities:				
Undrawn borrowing facilities			2,726,260	536,863
			=====	=====

The undrawn borrowing facilities are available for operating activities and to settle other commitments. Borrowing facilities are maintained to ensure funds are available for the operations. A schedule showing the maturity of financial liabilities and unused bank facilities is provided regularly to management to assist in monitoring the liquidity risk.

27. Fair value of assets and liabilities

The Company categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Company can access at the measurement date,
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and
- Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

27. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont'd)

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

There were no assets or liabilities measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the reporting period.

The fair value of forward exchange contracts is determined using quoted forward currency rates at the end of the reporting period. These other financial liabilities are classified as Level 2.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables, current loans and borrowings and non-current loans and borrowings at variable rates approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.

28. Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a capital structure so as to maximise shareholder value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, buy back issued shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings. The Company's overall strategy remained unchanged from 2019.

The capital structure of the Company consists of its share capital and retained earnings as shown in the statement of financial position.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements for the financial years ended 31 March 2020 and 2019.

29. Changes and adoption of financial reporting standards

For the current reporting year new or revised financial reporting standards were issued by the Singapore Accounting Standards Council. Those applicable to the Company are listed below. Those applicable new or revised standards has resulted in some changes in the detailed application of the accounting policies and some modifications to financial statements presentation and measurement as disclosed below.

FRS No.	Title
FRS 116	Leases

FRS 116 Leases

FRS 116 supersedes FRS 17 *Leases*, INT FRS 104 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, INT FRS 15 *Operating Leases-Incentives* and INT FRS 27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to recognise most leases on the statement of financial position.

29. Changes and adoption of financial reporting standards (cont'd)FRS 116 Leases (cont'd)

The Company adopted FRS 116 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 April 2019. Under the method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. The Company elected to use the transition practical expedient is not reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at 1 April 2019. Instead, the Company applied the standard only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying FRS 117 and INT FRS 104 at the date of initial application.

The effect of adopting FRS 116 as at 1 April 2019 was as follows:

	Increase S\$
Plant and equipment	1,935,342
Lease liability	1,935,342

The Company has lease contracts for leasehold land and buildings, employee accommodation and office equipment. Before the adoption of FRS 116, the Company classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as an operating lease. The accounting policy prior to 1 April 2019 is disclosed in Note 3.12.

Upon adoption of FRS 116, the Company applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The accounting policy beginning on and after 1 April 2019 is disclosed in Note 3.12. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which have been applied by the Company.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Company recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for the leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Company also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative to performing an impairment review;
- applied the short-term leases exemption to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months of the date of initial application;
- excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contained options to extend or terminate the lease.

29. Changes and adoption of financial reporting standards (cont'd)

FRS 116 Leases (cont'd)

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases (cont'd)

	Increase/ (decrease) S\$
Operating lease commitments as at 1 April 2019	2,948,464
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019	5.25%
	<hr/>
Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1 April 2019	1,935,342
	<hr/>
Lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019	1,935,342 =====

30. New standards and Interpretations not yet adopted

For the future reporting years certain new or revised financial reporting standards were issued by the Singapore Accounting Standards Council and these will only be effective for future reporting years. Those applicable to the Company for future reporting years are listed below. The transfer to the applicable new or revised standards from the effective dates is not expected to result in any significant modification of the measurement methods or the presentation in the financial statements for the following year from the known or reasonably estimable information relevant to assessing the possible impact that application of the new or revised standards may have on the entity's financial statements in the period of initial application except for the following:

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in FRS Standards	1 January 2020
Amendments to FRS 1 and FRS 8 Definition of Material	1 January 2020

The directors expect that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial application.

31. Events occurring after the reporting period

After the outbreak of Coronavirus Disease 2019 ("COVID-19 outbreak") in early 2020, a series of precautionary and control measures have been and continued to be implemented across the various countries and regions. Management will pay close attention to the development of the COVID-19 outbreak and evaluate its impact on the financial position and operating results of the Group. As at the date on which this set of financial statements were authorised for issue, management was not aware of any significant effects on the financial statements that would require any adjustments as a result of the COVID-19 outbreak.